
 

July 23, 2021 
  
Mike Reso 
City Project Manager  
City of Diamondhead Public Works 
5000 Diamondhead Circle 
Diamondhead, Ms 
Ph: 228-222-4626 Fax: 228-222-4390 
Sent vie Email to: mreso@diamondhead.ms.gov  
       
Re: NRCS Channel Stabilization at Diamondhead @ Alkii Way - Change Order 1 
 Pickering Firm, Inc. Project No. 25748.00 
 
Mr. Reso, 
 
Discussions were held on site on Wednesday June 30, 2021 to address concerns presented during 
construction.  During this meeting solutions were presented to help alleviate issues with unsuitable onsite 
dirt conditions to use for fill.  This change order includes the addition of 340 Tons of crushed limestone to 
build the bottom subgrade to provide a structurally sound base to pour concrete.  This will also provide 
any water in the ditch a medium to flow thru and not build pressure underneath concrete.  We are also 
requesting in this Change order, 20 additional calendar days.  This time is requested for the delays caused 
by weather (5 days) and the delay incurred while finalizing this solution (15 days).    
 
There is possibly unsuitable fill along the top bank that may need to be hauled off.  It is questionable is 
the fill from the east bank will be suitable to rebuild the west bank.  Pay item 21-1; Common Excavation 
(Removed from Site, LVM), can be utilized for removal of unsuitable material.  Pay item 23-1; Earthfill 
(Offsite, LVM), can be utilized for fill material brought in.  Quantities needed for this can be assessed as 
progress continues and any concerns will be brought to the Cities attention.      
 
Attached to this letter, please find a copy of the change order document, a breakdown of the costs 
associated with this change order, and a letter from ERS, Inc documenting the conditions onsite and 
requesting to use the crushed limestone.  Pickering recommends approval of Change Order No. 1 to ERS, 
Inc in the additional amount of $21,420 and 20 calendar days.  This brings the contract amount to 
$364,325.00 and substantial completion date of September 4, 2021. 
 
We are available should you have any questions regarding this matter or if we can be of any assistance.   
 
Sincerely, 
PICKERING FIRM, INC.  
 

 
Cara Wagner, PE 
Associate Principal Owner 
Senior Civil Engineer 

mailto:mreso@diamondhead.ms.gov


Change Order No. 1 
 

Date of Issuance: 7/23/2021 Effective Date: Date of full Execution below 
Owner: City of Diamondhead Owner's Contract No.:                          
Contractor: ERS, Inc Contractor’s Project No.:     
Engineer: Pickering Firm, Inc. Engineer's Project No.:  25748.00 
Project: Channel Stabilization at Diamondhead Drive @ Alkii Way Contract Name:_______________ 

 

The Contract is modified as follows upon execution of this Change Order:  

Description: Addition of: 340 Tons Item no CO1-1.  Addition of 20 working days to contract time.  

Attachments: Cost breakdown, Letter from ERS, Inc.  
 

CHANGE IN CONTRACT PRICE 
 

Original Contract Price: 
 

$ 342,905.00 

CHANGE IN CONTRACT TIMES 
  

 Original Contract Times: 
Substantial Completion: August 15, 2021 
Ready for Final Payment:    

Increase from previously approved Change 
Orders No.      to No.     : 

 
$ N/A 

Increase from previously approved Change 
Orders No.      to No.   : 
Substantial Completion:  N/A  
Ready for Final Payment:     

 
Contract Price prior to this Change Order: 

 
$ 342,905.00 

Contract Times prior to this Change Order: 
Substantial Completion: August 15,2021 
Ready for Final Payment:    

Increase of this Change Order: 
 

$ 21,420.00 

Increase of this Change Order: 
Substantial Completion:  20 working days 
Ready for Final Payment:    

Contract Price incorporating this Change Order: 
 

$ 364,325.00 

Contract Times with all approved Change Orders: 
Substantial Completion: September 4, 2021 
Ready for Final Payment:    

 
RECOMMENDED: ACCEPTED: ACCEPTED: 

By:    By:    By:    
Engineer (if required)  Owner (Authorized Signature)    Contractor (Authorized Signature) 

Title:  Associate Principal   Title:  Title: 
Date:  7/23/2021  Date: Date: 

 
Approved by Funding Agency (if applicable) 

By:         Date:  

Title: 
 

EJCDC® C‐941, Change Order. Prepared and published 2013 by the Engineers Joint 
Contract Documents Committee. Page 1 of 1 



Channel Stabilization at Diamondhead Drive @ Alkii Way
Change Order No. 1

Cost Breakdown

The following new bid item shall be added to the contract
Item Unit Amount of
No. Quantity Unit Description Price Increase

CO1-1 340 TON Crushed Limeston 63.00$       $21,420.00

The Total Increase For New Bid Item: $21,420.00

Page 1 of 1








	CO1-RecommendationLetter
	EJCDC-Change Order
	CO1 cost breakdown
	SHEET 1

	UNSUITABLE EXISTING ONSITE DIRT scan

